

**Case No. SC/392/2017**  
**NCB Vs Zodwa Franklyn**

27.03.2018

Present: Sh. B.S. Arora, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Jitender Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Arguments on charge heard.

In view of the discussion made, there is prima facie ground to proceed against accused for the offences U/s 21 (c) & 23 (c) of NDPS Act. A formal charge has been framed against accused for the said offences to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

As requested, matter is adjourned for PE on 17.05.2018.

**(Sudesh Kumar II)**  
Special Judge/NDPS  
New Delhi/27.03.2018