

Case No. SC/392/2017
NCB Vs Zodwa Franklyn

17.05.2018

Present: Sh. B.S. Arora, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Anoop Kumar Gupta, Ld. Counsel accused.

PW 1/Pradeep Singh examined, cross examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

A request is received on behalf of PW/M.M. Jakhmola seeking exemption on the ground that he was unable to appear being detained for 'operational duty'.

A request is also received on behalf of PW/Dr. T.C. Tanwar seeking exemption on the ground that he was unable to appear as he has to attend some other matter at Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

Matter is adjourned for RPE on 26.07.2018. As requested by Ld. Counsel for accused, date is changed to 06.08.2018.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that an application seeking direction to superintendent of Jail, Tihar, New Delhi to send the applicant/accused (under custody) to Nigerian Embassy to apply new passport on the basis of old expired passport filed on behalf of applicant/accused Zodwa Franklyn is fixed for today. Ld. SPP for NCB has filed reply to the said application. Copy supplied. As requested, put up for arguments on application on 26.05.2018 at 2 PM.

Accused has filed an application therein submitting that he was threatened by Deputy Superintendent (Internal) of Central Jail 8/9, Tihar - Sh. Batra. Let report on same be sought from Jail Superintendent concerned for 26.05.2018 at 2 PM.

Copy of application as well as copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi/17.05.2018