

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 392/2017  
NCB Vs. Zodwa Franklyn**

02.02.2024

**This court has 28 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in the span of 3 to 9 months.**

Present: Sh. Mukesh Malik, Ld. proxy for Sh P C Aggarwal,  
Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused produced from JC.

Ms Usha Pandey, Ld counsel for accused.

PWs namely Mr Kavinder Singh and Abdi Madhur Baxter are present however an adjournment has been sought on behalf of NCB submitting that main Ld SPP for NCB is not available today being unwell and witnesses present are independent witnesses, therefore, evidence of abovesaid witnesses may be recorded in presence of Ld SPP for NCB. Submissions heard. Hence, the witnesses are discharged unexamined for today only. The above-mentioned witnesses are bound down for NDOH.

It has been communicated by Ld SPP for NCB that he cannot appear on the next date of hearing also being unwell. Submissions be taken on record. Hence, the date already i.e. 03.02.2024 stands cancelled.

List for PE on 17.02.2024 & 21.02.2024.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)  
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi  
02.02.2024**